
Public Rights of Way and 
Greens Committee AGM
Agenda

Date:      Monday, 25 June 2018
Time:      2.00 pm
Venue:   City Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Councillors: Peter Abraham, Donald Alexander, Fi Hance, Tim Kent, Mike Langley, Jon Wellington and 
Lucy Whittle

Copies to: Anne Nugent (Legal Officer), Tom Dunsdon (Solicitor), Christine Pouncett, Duncan Venison 
(Network Operations Manager), Gemma Dando and Laura Pye

Issued by: Norman Cornthwaite, Democratic Services
Tel: 0117 92 22390
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Friday, 15 June 2018

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Public Rights of Way and Greens Committee – Agenda

Agenda
1. Election of Chair for 2018/19 

2. Election of Vice Chair 2018/19 

3. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

4. Committee Membership 2018/19 
Members are asked to note the Committee Membership for 2018/19:

Councillor Peter Abraham – Conservative
Councillor Don Alexander – Labour
Councillor Fi Hance – Green
Councillor Tim Kent – Lib Dem
Councillor Mike Langley – Labour
Councillor Jon Wellington – Labour
Councillor Lucy Whittle – Labour

5. Committee Terms of Reference 2018/19 
The Committee is requested to note its Terms of Reference agreed 
by Council on 22nd May 2018.

Terms of Reference

Functions

Full Council has delegated to the Public Rights of Way and Greens 
Committee all functions relating to public rights of way and greens 
are as specified in Regulation 2 and Schedule 1 to the Local 
Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 
2000 (as amended) under the following provisions and any related 
secondary legislation:

List A – Non-Executive Functions Delegated to the Resources 
Directorate

1. Functions relating to the registration of common land and town 
or village greens (part 1 Commons Act 2006 and the 



Public Rights of Way and Greens Committee – Agenda

Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2008);
2. Power to 
[...]
5B of the Act).

38. Powers relating to the removal of things so deposited on 
highways as to be a nuisance (section 149 of the Act).

39. Power to extinguish certain public rights of way (section 32 of 
the Acquisition of Land Act 1981 (c.67)).

40. Duty to keep definitive map and statement under review 
(section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (c.69)).

41. Power to include modifications in other orders (section 53A of 
the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981).

42. Duty to keep register of prescribed information with respect to 
applications under section 53(5) of the Wildlife and 



Public Rights of Way and Greens Committee – Agenda

Countryside Act 1981 (section 53B of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981).

43. Power to prepare map and statement (section 57A of the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981).

44. Power to designate footpath as cycle track (section 3 of the 
Cycle Tracks Act 1984 (c.38)).

45. Power to extinguish public right of way over land acquired for 
clearance (section 294 of the Housing Act 1981 (c.68)).

46. Power to enter into agreements with respect to means of 
access (section 35 of the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 
2000 (c.37)).

47. Power to provide access to absence of agreement (section 37 
of the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000).

48. Power to make limestone pavement order (section 34(2) of the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (c.69)).

49. Power to discharge and acquire from other authorities, 
functions relating to Definitive Map Modification Orders and 
Public Path Orders (section 101 of the Local Government Act 
1972.

6. Dates of Meetings 2018/19 
The following dates are proposed for Meetings of the PROWG Committee during 
2018/19:

15th October 2018
21st January 2019
15th April 2019

All are Mondays and start at 2.00 pm.

7. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

8. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record. (Pages 7 - 10)

9. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 



Public Rights of Way and Greens Committee – Agenda

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

10. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on 19 June 2018

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 22 June 
2018. 

11. Application to Register Land at Stoke Lodge as a Town and 
Village Green under the Commons Act 2006, Section 15(2) 

(Pages 11 - 141)

12. Current applications for registration of land as town or village 
greens 

(Pages 142 - 144)

13. Current Claims, Inquiries and Miscellaneous Rights of Way 
Matters 

(Pages 145 - 152)

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Public Document Pack

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Public Rights of Way and Greens
Committee

17 July 2017 at 2.00 pm

 

Members Present:-
Councillors: Peter Abraham, Donald Alexander, Charlie Bolton, Tim Kent, Mike Langley and
Jon Wellington

Officers in Attendance:-
Anne Nugent (Legal Officer), Nancy Rollason (Deputy Monitoring Officer), Duncan Venison (Network
Operations Manager) and Jeremy Livitt (Democratic Services Officer)

1.  Election of Chair for 2017/18

It was moved by Councillor Tim Kent, duly seconded and upon being put to the vote, it was

Resolved – that Councillor Peter Abraham be elected as Chair for 2017/18 Municipal Year.

2.  Election of Vice-Chair for 2017/18

It was moved by Councillor Peter Abraham, duly seconded and upon being put to the vote, it was

Resolved – that Councillor Tim Kent be elected as Vice-Chair for the 2017/18 Municipal Year.

3.  Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and requested that officers and Councillors introduce 
themselves. He reminded all attendees of the arrangements for evacuation of the building in case of an 
emergency.

4.  Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Paul Goggin.

Page 7

Agenda Item 8



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

5.  Terms of Reference for 2017/18 Municipal Year

The Committee noted their Terms of Reference for 2017/18 Municipal Year as agreed at the Annual 
meeting of Full Council on Tuesday 23rd May 2017.

6.  Dates for Future Meetings for 2017/18 Municipal Year

RESOLVED – that the following dates be approved as future dates for 2017/18 Municipal Year: 

(all at 2pm on Mondays)

16th October 2017
22nd January 2018
16th April 2018

7.  Minutes of Previous Meeting

The Committee considered whether or not to approve the Minutes of the meeting on Monday 13th March
2017 as a correct record.

Councillor Tim Kent stated that, in his view, the resolution which was agreed under Agenda Item 9 
(Guidance and Briefing on Decision Making), was contrary to Standing Order CMR 12.1 (Motion to Rescind 
a Previous Resolution).

The Deputy Monitoring Officer confirmed that Councillor Kent had raised the matter with her but stated 
that in her view the proper process was followed in respect of this decision.

It was moved by the Chair, duly seconded and upon being out to the vote,

Resolved (5 for, 1 against – Councillor Tim Kent voting against and his name recorded as doing so in 
accordance with Standing Order CMR 13.4) that the Minutes of the above meeting be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

8.  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

9.  Chair's Business

There was no Chair’s business to report to the Committee.

Page 8

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

10 Public Forum

The Committee heard Public Forum statements from the following:

David Mayer
Alan Preece

11 Current Applications For Registration of Land As Town or Village Greens

The Committee noted that there were no current Town or Village Green (TVG) Applications and that no 
money had been spent on TVG Applications since 12th November 2016.

12 Current Claims, Inquiries and Miscellaneous Rights of Way Matters

The Committee noted the present position concerning claims made under Section 53 of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981, public inquiries and miscellaneous rights of way orders, agreements and legal 
proceedings.

It was noted that no objections had been received for Public Path Orders (PPO’s) 207 and 424 and that 
these were now both confirmed.

13 Exclusion of Press and Public

The Committee considered whether or not to go into exempt session to discuss the next Agenda Item 14 
(Stoke Lodge Playing Fields – Legal Proceedings In Relation To the Committee Decision).

Some Members expressed the view that, since all Councillors who were present had read the report 
under the Council’s managed access procedures, there was no need to go into exempt session and that 
discussion could be held in open session.

The Deputy Monitoring Officer advised  that, if the Committee needed to refer to confidential legal advice 
when discussing this item, they would need to do so in exempt session.

The Committee agreed that they should go into exempt session for a short period to discuss the legal 
advice and then to return to open session for the remainder of the discussion and to vote on any decision.

It was then moved by the Chair, duly seconded and

Resolved – that under Section 1004(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from 
the meeting for the consideration of the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the

Page 9

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A of the Local
Government Act (as amended).

14 Stoke Lodge Playing Fields - Legal Proceedings in relation to the Committee Decision - 
Further Consideration (Containing Exempt Information In Accordance with Paragraph 5 – 
Information In Respect of Which Claim For Legal Professional Privilege Could Be 
Maintained In Legal Proceedings)

The Committee considered this report in exempt session and discussed in detail various options. 

Members then agreed to move back into open session for the remainder of the item.

Councillor Abraham moved, seconded by Councillor Wellington and upon being put to the vote, it was

Resolved (unanimously) – that the decision of the Public Rights of Way Committee held on Monday 13th 

March 2017 is noted in principle but that no further action be taken until the Committee meets in 
approximately 1 month time pending further information being received.

15 Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next scheduled meeting was fixed for 2pm on Monday 16th October 2017.

However, it was also noted that, following the decision taken in respect of Agenda Item 14, an 
extraordinary meeting of the Committee would need to be fixed within approximately 1 month to discuss 
this issue and that notice of this meeting would be given in accordance with the constitution.

Meeting ended at 3.20 pm

CHAIR   

Page 10

mailto:democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


BRISTOL CITY COUNCIL

PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY AND GREENS COMMITTEE

25 June 2018

Report of: Commons Registration Authority

Title: Application to Register Land at Stoke Lodge as a Town and Village Green 
under the Commons Act 2006, Section 15(2)

Ward: Stoke Bishop

Officer Presenting Report: Anne Nugent

Contact Telephone Number: (0117) 922 3424

RECOMMENDATION
That the committee accept the recommendations of the Independent Inspector set out in 
his Report dated 14th October 2016 and as confirmed by the High Court in R(Cotham 
School) v Bristol City Council [2018] EWHC 1022 and reject the application to register

Summary

This report concerns an application to register a site known as Stoke Lodge Playing 
Fields, Stoke Bishop, as a Town Green.  

The significant issues in the report are:
The High Court has referred the application for town green status back to the committee 
for reconsideration in accordance with its judgment.

Policy

1. There are no specific policy implications arising from this report

Consultation

Internal
2. Not applicable

External

3.  A non- statutory public inquiry (NSPI) took place between 20th - 29th June 2016 
and continued on 13th July 2016.

Context

4. On 12 December 2016 the Committee considered the officer’s report (attached Page 11

Agenda Item 11



Appendix 1) and the inspector’s report and heard public forum submissions. The 
majority of the committee (with the Chair exercising a casting vote) decided to register 
the application land as a new town green (“TVG”). The decision to register the land was 
for the following reasons:

(i) Other than the “as of right” element the Committee accepted the inspector’s 
findings that all the elements of the statutory test were proven on the balance 
of probabilities.

(ii) That between 1991 and 1996 there were three Avon County Council signs 
attempting to make the use of the land contentious.

(iii) In Winterburn the Court of Appeal found that landowners can prevent rights 
being acquired by third parties by displaying clear visible warning signs that 
the land is private.

(iii) Three members of the Committee considered that the facts of Winterburn 
were not the same as the facts in this case. Unlike the car park in that case 
Stoke Lodge Playing Fields is a large piece of land (about 22 acres) and there 
were only three signs. The small numbers of signs on such a large site was 
not sufficient to make the use of the land contentious.”

5. Cotham School objected to the decision and sent Legal Services a pre action letter. 
The school’s objections could not be resolved and the school sought permission to 
judicially review this decision. Permission was granted by Mr J Holgate on the 9 May 2017. 
Having considered the matter at a 2 day hearing in November 2017 and after considering 
subsequent submissions concerning the Court of Appeal judgment on statutory incompatibility, 
Sir Wyn Williams quashed the decision to register and remitted the application back to BCC to 
consider the matter again in the light of his decision (judgment R(Cotham School) v Bristol 
City Council [2018] EWHC 1022 (Appendix 2).

6. The committee will be assisted by a short summary of the various issues including the various 
grounds the High Court considered in quashing PROWG’s decision.

Ground 1: Error of law as to whether the use was “as of right”

7. This ground of challenge to the PROWG decision focused very closely on the issue of 
signage. The Claimant argued that PROWG’s finding was inconsistent with the finding 
by the Inspector that many users of the land saw the signs. The Council, represented 
by in-house Legal Services and Mr Stephen Morgan, of counsel, highlighted the fact 
that the Inspector himself considered that there was inadequate signage from 1996 
onwards when the number of signs reduced even further. However the judge was of 
the view that once PROWG had adopted the findings of fact made by the Inspector as 
to the extent and visibility of the si
[...]
the land be not 
registered as a town (or village) green, that is that application for registration be 
rejected for the reasons set out in the inspector’s report.

Other Options Considered

45. Whether the inspector’s recommendation should be overruled and the land be 
registered.  Given the outcome of the Judicial Review this option was rejected 

Risk Assessment

46. If the Committee does not follow the recommendation of the inspector, as upheld by 
the High Court, the Council risks a further legal challenge.

Public Sector Equality Duties

47. Before making a decision, section 149 Equality Act 2010 requires that each decision-
maker considers the need to promote equality for persons with the following “protected 
characteristics”: age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, 
religion or belief, sex, sexual orientation. Each decision-maker must, therefore, have 
due regard to the need to:

i) Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited under the Equality Act 2010.

ii) Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and those who do not share it. This involves having due regard, in 
particular, to the need to --

- remove or minimise disadvantage suffered by persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic;

- take steps to meet the needs of persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic that are different from the needs of people who do not share it 
(in relation to disabled people, this includes, in particular, steps to take 
account of disabled persons' disabilities);

- encourage persons who share a protected characteristic to participate in 
public life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is 
disproportionately low.

iii) Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and those who do not share it. This involves having due regard, in 
particular, to the need to –
- ta
[...]
 about whether 

the land should be registered the registration authority decided that it would appoint 

Mr Philip Petchey (hereinafter referred to as “the Inspector”) to make a 

recommendation about whether the land should be registered. At the time of his 

appointment in 2011, the Inspector was a barrister in private practice with 

considerable relevant expertise and experience. 

3. On 22 May 2013, the Inspector issued a report in which he recommended that the land 

should be registered as a green. However, that recommendation was not implemented. 

In the years immediately following the publication of the Inspector’s report there were 

a number of cases proceeding through the courts which were relevant to the issues 

raised in this case. Ultimately a decision was taken that before a decision was made as 

to whether the land should be registered the Inspector should conduct a non-statutory 

public inquiry at which oral evidence would be given before him by all those who 

wished to attend the Inquiry and give such evidence. 

4. Over 9 days during June and July 2016 the Inspector conducted such an inquiry. 

Mr Mayer represented Save Stoke Lodge Parkland; Leslie Blohm QC represented the 

landowner; Richard Ground QC and Ashley Bowes represented the Claimant.  They 

each called a number of witnesses although most of the witnesses were called by 

Mr Mayer on behalf of Save Stoke Lodge Parkland. On 14 October 2016 the 

Inspector produced a comprehensive written report.  In it, he recommended that the 

land should not be registered as a green. He expressed the view that one aspect of the 

statutory test for registration had not been satisfied – as to which see below. 

5. The Inspector’s report was considered at the Public Rights of Way and Greens 

Committee of Bristol City Council (“the committee”) at a meeting which took place 

on 12 December 2016.  In advance of the meeting a large number of representations 

were sent to the committee by local in
[...]
the recommendation of the Inspector the land should be registered it should 

provide reasons for that decision. 

26. Councillor Abrahams chaired the meeting of the committee on 12 December 2016. 

Six committee members were present. Notes of the debate were taken by an officer of 

the Council. A number of persons spoke and there were interventions from members 

of the committee. At the conclusion of the debate a vote was taken and the committee 

Page 119



Judgment Approved by the court for handing down. The Queen on the application of Cotham School  

v Bristol City Council & Ors 

 

 

was equally split. Councillor Abrahams exercised his casting vote in favour of 

registering the land. 

27. The record of what occurred at the meeting is contained in what are described as the 

“draft minutes”. No one suggested before me that, although in draft, the minutes are 

not an accurate account of what occurred and what was decided at the meeting.  

Accordingly, henceforth, I will refer to the record as “the minutes”. The following 

points which emerge from the minutes are worth noting. First, the committee was 

made aware, expressly, that the Inspector had recommended that the land should not 

be registered. Second, it was advised that its task was to apply the statutory test in 

section 15 of the 2006 Act. The members were advised orally that the Inspector had 

concluded that “the erection of the signs and the location of the signs in prominent 

positions on the land, at principal entrances would have been considered reasonable 

enough by a landowner to render the use of the land contentious”. Third, the 

committee was advised that it should be “careful not to consider the Councillors’ 

comments as evidence”. Fourth, it was clear to the committee that the only basis upon 

which the Inspector had recommended as he did was on account of his view of the 

significance of the signs which had been erected on the land by Avon County 

Council. Fifth, a wide 
[...]
 I am satisfied that the duty to act fairly did not mean that it was necessary 

for the registration authority to disclose to the Claimant general expressions of 

support.  Was it necessary for the authority to disclose specific representations about 

the effect of the decision in Winterburn i.e. send all the representations on this issue to 

the Claimant?  In my judgment, it was not.  It was plain and obvious from the time of 

the public inquiry that Mr Mayer and those in favour of registration would seek to 

persuade the Committee that Winterburn was distinguishable on the facts.  That is 

what he had done before the Inspector. This was not a novel point despite the 

suggestion to the contrary in the submissions by Mr Ground QC.  Indeed, far from 

being novel, the effect of the decision in Winterburn was one of the main battles 

which were fought at the inquiry.  In my judgment, it was obvious that Mr Mayer 

and/or any other person who supported registration who was permitted to speak at the 

Committee meeting would argue that the Committee should not consider itself bound 

to follow Winterburn because its facts were so very different.  In substance the 

representations received in advance of the meeting on 12 December 2016 said nothing 

more than that. 

74. It is perhaps more debateable as to whether the duty to act fairly required the 

registration authority to have at least alerted the Claimant to the fact it had received a 

Page 132



Judgment Approved by the court for handing down. The Queen on the application of Cotham School  

v Bristol City Council & Ors 

 

 

large number of representations suggesting that Winterburn was distinguishable on its 

facts and that the committee should take a different view from the Inspector about the 

significance of that case. On balance, however, I am not persuaded that was necessary 

on the facts of this case. After all, the Claimant was represented by a formidable legal 

team who could have been 
[...]
I stress, however, that I determine the issue of whether there is 

statutory incompatibility between Part 3 of Schedule 1 of the Academies Act 2010 

and the 2006 Act in favour of the Defendant on the basis that there would be no 

disposal of the land in question. 

104. In my judgment, ground 5 is not made out.   

Conclusion 

105. The Claimant has established grounds 1 and 3. It is, of course, open to the Defendant 

and or Mr Mayer to seek to persuade me that notwithstanding that conclusion no relief 

should be granted. I am sure that Mr Morgan and Mr Sharland QC will appreciate that 

this is likely to be a very difficult task given my reasons for finding that the 

committee acted unlawfully. However, I make it clear that I will receive and evaluate 

any submissions which they wish to make on that issue either at the handing down of 

the judgment or following receipt of written submissions. If the parties can agree an 

order consequent upon this judgment there need be no attendance at the handing 

down. If there are matters outstanding I will deal with them either at the handing 

down of this judgment or following the receipt of written submissions as the parties 

prefer.  

Crown copyright© 

Page 140



 

7 

 

3 

2 

9 
8 

10
0 

1 

11 

12
2 

4 

5 

6 

6 

6 

6 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

All photographs (and more) entered 
Into evidence in File 7, response to 
U o B, tab 2 sections 9 – 17, pages 
5 -24, and tab 5, pages 58 - 62 

Page 141



BRISTOL CITY COUNCIL

PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAYS AND GREENS COMMITTEE

25 June 2018

Report of: Commons Registration Authority

Title: Current applications for registration of land as town or village 
greens

Ward: Citywide

Officer Presenting Report: Anne Nugent, Team Leader/Solicitor, Legal 
Services Ref Legal/AN/JD5.709

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 922 3424

RECOMMENDATION

To note the annual external costs incurred since the last AGM and the 
present position with regards Town or Vi
[...]
BCC/592, 593 & 594 (Ref. ID3.546).
31) Severn Way Link Path, Shirehampton – Deed of Dedication of various footpaths 
between Riverbank and Sea Mills Lane BCC/588A & 596-599 (Ref. ID3.747).
32) Dundry Hill Farm, Whitchurch Park – Section 25 Highway Act Creation Agreement 
BCC/519A (Part) (Ref. ID3.688).
33) Smoke Lane Avonmouth to BCC/543 – Deed of Dedication BCC/543A (Ref. ID3/757).
34) Station Road, St Werburghs – Deed of Dedication of bridleways BCC/209A & 209B 
(Ref. ID3.760).
35) Extension of Whitchurch Railway Path to Craydon Grove, Stockwood – Deed of 
Dedication of Restricted Byway from County boundary to Craydon Grove BCC/601 (Ref. 
ID3.110).
36) Old Sneyd Park, Stoke Bishop – Deed of Dedication of footpath BCC/602 (Ref. 
ID3.765)
37) Orpen Gardens, Lockleaze – Section 25 Highway Act Creation Agreement of footpath 
BCC/603A and Deed of Dedication of footpath BCC/603 (Ref. ID3.768 & 769).
38) Gatehouse Close & Gatehouse Way, Hartcliffe – Deed of Dedication of four footpaths 
BCC/604-607 (Ref. IE3.397).
39) St. Anne’s Wood, Brislington – Deed of Dedication of Footpath BCC/608 made on 
16.06.2017.

** Section 51 and paragraph 2 of Schedule 5 to the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000 
inserted a new section 53A into the WCA 1981. The Combined Orders Regulations were 
published in 2010 [S.I. 2010 No. 2127]. Section 53A enables surveying authorities to include, 

Page 151



in orders satisfying the criteria in section 53A(1), provisions to modify the definitive map and 
statement, thereby avoiding the need for a separate ‘legal event’ modification order.

Page 152


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	11 Application to Register Land at Stoke Lodge as a Town and Village Green under the Commons Act 2006, Section 15(2)
	1 b Appendix 1 Inspectors Report dated 14th October 2016 (Redacted for Publication Purposes)
	1 c Appendix 2 - R(Cotham School) v Bristol City Council [2018] EWHC 1022
	1 d Appendix 3 plan of application land  showing access points

	12 Curre

Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Public Rights of Way and Greens 

Committee

25 June 2018 at 2.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Peter Abraham, Donald Alexander, Tim Kent, Mike Langley, Jon Wellington and Lucy Whittle

Officers in Attendance:-
Anne Nugent (Legal Officer) and Duncan Venison (Network Operations Manager)

1. Election of Chair for 2018/19

Resolved – that Councillor Mike Langley be elected Chair of the Committee for the Municipal Year 
2018/19.

2. Election of Vice Chair 2018/19

Resolved – that Councillor Peter Abraham be elected Vice-Chair of the Committee for the Municipal 
Year 2018/19.

3. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

4. Committee Membership 2018/19

Resolved – that the Committee Membership be noted.

5. Committee Terms of Reference 2018/19

Resolved – that the Terms of Reference be noted.

6. Dates of Meetings 2018/19



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Resolved – that the proposed dates be agreed.

7. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Apologies were received from Councillor Fi Hance.

8. Minutes of Previous Meeting

Resolved – that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 17th July 2017 be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

9. Declarations of Interest

None were received.

10.Public Forum

Members of the Committee received Public Forum Statements in advance of the meeting.

The Statements were heard before the application they related to – Agenda Item No. 11 Application to 
Register Land at Stoke Lodge as a Town and Village Green under the Commons Act 2006, Section 15(2) 
- and were taken fully into consideration prior to reaching a decision.

11.Application to Register Land at Stoke Lodge as a Town and Village Green under the 
Commons Act 2006, Section 15(2)

The Team Leader, Legal Services introduced the report and summarised it for everyone. She drew 
Members attention to paragraphs 52 and 55 on pages 128 and 129, the Legal Implications as well as 
paragraph 337 on page 83.

She then answered questions from Members highlighting the following:

 In relation to Taylor in the Inspector’s report, on page 128 paragraph 52 the Judge made it clear 
that Taylor was binding

 In relation to the application of the Winterburn case to the facts of this case, there was a 9 day 
Public Inquiry and the Inspector made his views clear in paragraph 384 page 93 following the 
Winterburn case



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 In relation to the application of the Taylor case, the Inspector may not have been aware of the 
Taylor judgement when he produced his original report; however Taylor and Winterburn are 
similar in judgement and binding on the judge.

 In relation to the position of the signage, the Judge was mindful of the two judgements as a test
 The judge (who reviewed the Council’s December 2016 decision) agreed with the Inspector’s 

findings and has applied the law properly

Councillor Abraham stated that the Committee needed to be clear what it was being asked to do. They 
were being asked to reconsider the decision taken previously following the High Court judgement. 
Councillor Abraham had reviewed what the committee had before them and came with an open mind. He 
noted that several members of the public did not agree with the Judge’s decision and suggested obtaining 
different legal advice. The Judge had not ordered the Committee to not register the land. He felt that the 
decision could be reconsidered and that the Committee could come to the same decision as it made in 
December 2016 – to register the land.

The Team Leader, Legal Services reminded the Committee that the Judge had made it clear where the 
Committee had gone wrong when making the decision in December 2016.
 
Councillor Alexander stated that he lives near the site and has used the land for a number of years. He 
noted the Inspector’s report and reminded everyone that the Conservative, Green and Lib Dem 
Representatives had voted in favour of registration in December 2016. He noted the High Court 
judgement and the money spent on the issue. He considered that this should be the end of the matter.

The Team Leader, Legal Services reminded the Committee that financial considerations are not part of the 
Statutory Test.

Councillor Wellington stated that the signage issue is very clear.

Councillor Kent stated that he had considered the High court judgement. He felt that the Committee had 
previously spent a lot of time considering the issue of signage. The Winterburn judgement had changed 
the Inspector’s mind. He did not consider that the Inspector had taken enough notice of Taylor and 
suggested that a letter be sent to him asking him to clarify issues about Taylor.

The Team Leader, Legal Services stated that the Inspector had made consideration of the principles in 
both Taylor and Winterburn clear. The Committee now needs to consider the matter afresh following the 
High court judgement. The Officer’s recommendation is to refuse the application for the reasons set out 
in the Inspector’s report.

Councillor Langley moved the Officer’s recommendation. Councillor Alexander seconded this motion.

On being put to the Vote it was 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Resolved – 
(Voting 3 for, 3 against; the Chair using his second or casting vote for the Motion) that the Committee 
accepts the recommendation of the Independent Inspector set out in his Report dated 14th October 
2016 for the reasons set out therein and as confirmed by the High Court in R(Cotham School) v Bristol 
City Council [2018] EWHC 1022 and rejects the application to register.

12.Current applications for registration of land as town or village greens

The Team Leader, Legal Services introduced the report and summarised it.

Resolved – that the report be noted.

13.Current Claims, Inquiries and Miscellaneous Rights of Way Matters

The Network Operations Manager, Transport introduced the report and summarised it for everyone. 
There has been a slight increase in the resources of his Team so the backlog is being addressed and he 
hopes to bring a report to Committee shortly. He confirmed that this report will include timescales.

Councillor Alexander raised the issue of the footpath from Sea Mills Harbour on which a car port has been 
erected and stated that enforcement action is required.

Resolved – that the report be noted.

Meeting ended at Time Not Specified

CHAIR  __________________


